
Title:
Study on New Developments in Card-based Payment Markets, Including as Regards Re...

Contracting authority:
European Commission, DG Competition (COMP) 

TED publication date:
08/04/2022

Time limit for receipt of tenders:
16/05/2022
Status:
Open 

Tender reference 
number 

COMP/2022/OP/0002

Title 
Study on New Developments in Card-based Payment Markets, Including as Regards 
Relevant Aspects of the Application of the Interchange Fee Regulation

Description 

The subject of this call for tenders is a study on new market developments in card-based 
payment markets, including on digital solutions such as mobile wallets that rely on cards 
for payment transactions. The study will also provide a detailed assessment of key 
elements of the conclusions and recommendations of the Commission Report to the 
European Parliament and the Council of 29 June 2020 on the effects of the Interchange 
Fees Regulation, as identified below. The study shall provide the contracting authority 
with updated insights concerning the impact of the Regulation as regards the following 
topics:(a) payment market developments and trends;(b) fees and costs: Merchant Service 
Charges (MSCs) and their components;(c) the prevalence of unblended fee schedules 
offered by acquirers;(d) co-badging for digital wallets or wearables and choice of 
application.

Contract type Services 

Procedure type Open procedure 

Status Open 

Published on TED 
Submission 
Method 

Electronic 

Information about 
a public contract, a 
framework 
agreement or a 
dynamic 
purchasing system 
(DPS) 

Public contract 

Address of the 
buyer profile: 
(URL) 
Award method Best price-quality ratio 

Estimated total 
value 

500000.00 EUR

Estimated value 500000.00 EUR

Main CPV 79300000



NUTS BE100


